As stated in Note 2, these are the Group’s first consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the periods ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and
in the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2012 (the Group’s date of transition).

F-30

Table of Contents

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in
accordance with Swiss GAAP FER (Core FER). The latest period presented in the entity’s most recent annual statements under Swiss GAAP FER was
the year ended December 31, 2012. An explanation of how the transition from previous Core FER to IFRSs has affected the Group’s financial position
and financial performance is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as previously reported:

   DECEMBER 31, 2012   JANUARY 1, 2012

   NOTE
PREVIOUS

GAAP   ADJ.   IFRS
PREVIOUS

GAAP   ADJ.   IFRS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment   a)   104,278   20,218   124,496   1,987   —   1,987
Intangible assets   b)   385,823   -28,303   357,520   275,099   82,421   357,520
Non-current financial assets   c)   —   —   —   72,850   -72,850   —

Total non-current assets   490,101   -8,085   482,016   349,936   9,571   359,507

Current assets
Current financial assets   c)   —   72,850   72,850
Other receivables   e)   125,027   110,422   235,449   110,452   1   110,453
Prepayments   e)   84,325   —   84,325   21,766   46,900   68,666
Cash and cash equivalents   63,967   —   63,967   752,874   —   752,874

Total current assets   273,319   110,422   383,741   885,092   119,751   1,004,843

Total assets   763,420   102,337   865,757   1,235,028   129,322   1,364,350

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   4,632,580   —   4,632,580   4,632,580   —   4,632,580
Share premium   13,341,942   —   13,341,942   10,006,179   —   10,006,179
Treasury shares   —   —   —   -526,320   —   -526,320
Currency translation reserve   f)   22,275   —   22,275   —   —   —
Accumulated deficit   -18,120,588   -120,243   -18,240,831   -13,588,951   -50,906   -13,639,857
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to owners of the

Company   -123,791   -120,243   -244,034   523,488   -50,906   472,582
Non-current liabilities
Employee benefits   d)   —   242,646   242,646   —   178,524   178,524

Total non-current liabilities   —   242,646   242,646   —   178,524   178,524

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   424,877   —   424,877   170,863   —   170,863
Accrued expenses   e)   462,334   -20,066   442,268   540,677   1,704   542,381

Total current liabilities   887,211   -20,066   867,145   711,540   1,704   713,244

Total liabilities   887,211   222,580   1,109,791   711,540   180,228   891,768

Total equity and liabilities   763,420   102,337   865,757   1,235,028   129,322   1,364,350

Explanatory notes:

a) The calculation of depreciation of items of Property and equipment is performed on a pro rata basis under IFRS taking into account the date of acquisition of the item of
property and equipment. Under previous GAAP, the calculation was performed based on the cost value at the end of the year for the full year, not taking in consideration the
date of acquisition.

b) Under previous GAAP expenses for patent filings and the prosecution costs were capitalized and amortized over the remaining term of the patent. Under IFRS intellectual

[…]

d) Under previous GAAP, no liability was recognized for the Group’s pension plan organized through a legally independent collective foundation. Under IFRS this pension plan
qualifies as a defined benefit plan. Accordingly the Group has recognized its obligation in respect of the plan in the statement of financial position in accordance with IAS 19
(see Note 19 Employee benefits).

e) As part of the transition process to IFRS, the Group has performed a detailed analysis of the various contracts, the level of services performed and the associated costs
incurred. This process resulted in a restatement of accrued liabilities, prepayments and other receivables as at January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012. Under previous
GAAP a concept of prudence was applied in estimating service related accruals.

f) Cumulative translation adjustment: In accordance with IFRS 1.D13 the company has not applied IAS 21 with regard to the translation of foreign operations retrospectively.
Accordingly, the cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero at the transition date.

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as previously reported:

   2012

   NOTE
PREVIOUS

GAAP   ADJ.   IFRS
Operating loss   a)   -4,532,348   -78,155   -4,610,503
Financial result   b)   33,490   -25,396   8,094
Loss before tax   -4,498,858   -103,551   -4,602,409
Taxes   c)   -32,778   32,778   —
Net loss attributable to owners of the Company   -4,531,636   -70,773   -4,602,409
Other comprehensive income/(loss):
Remeasurement of defined benefit liability   —   -54,577   -54,577
Currency translation difference   22,275   —   22,275

Other comprehensive loss   22,275   -54,577   -32,302

Total comprehensive loss   -4,509,361   -125,350   -4,634,711

Explanatory notes:

a) Under previous GAAP the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income was presented using a classification of expenses based on their nature,
whereas under IFRS the Group elected to present expenses based on their function.

The differences of the operating loss compared to previous GAAP are related to the following expense items:

   2012
Depreciation of property and equipment   20,218
Reversal capitalization of intellectual property related costs   -110,724
Services related adjustments of accruals, receivables, prepayments   86,726
Expense for employee stock option plan   -56,013
Incremental expense for defined benefit plan   -9,545
Reclassification of insurance income from finance costs to G&A   23,961
Reclassification of expenses for capital taxes from taxes to G&A   -32,778

Operating loss adjustment   -78,155

b) Reclassification of an income from insurance from financial result to general and administrative expense of CHF 23,961 and currency difference adjustments of CHF 1,435 led
to the adjustment of the financial result of CHF 25,396.

c) Under IFRS it is not appropriate to classify taxes on capital under income taxes, therefore the amount of capital taxes paid of CHF 32,778 was reclassified into general and
administrative expenses.

F-32

Table of Contents

Consolidated statement of cash flows:

  2012

PREVIOUS

GAAP   ADJ.   IFRS
Cash used in operating activities   -4,380,675   -117,792   -4,498,467
Net cash used in investing activities   -192,408   139,332   -53,076
Net cash from financing activities   3,862,369   -287   3,862,082
Net effect of currency translation   21,807   -21,807   —

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   -688,907   -554   -689,461

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   752,874   —   752,874

Net effect of currency translation on cash   —   554   554

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   63,967   —   63,967

The main deviation in the presentation of the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year 2012 results from the different treatment of intellectual
property related expenses. These expenses were capitalized under previous GAAP and presented as cash used in investing activities. Under IFRS